sale as we quickly reinvested the proceeds in other illiquid assets. The benefit from credit migration during the year
was £3m, as credit conditions remained benign. In 2022, the Group recommenced a shareholder dividend, which
cost £10m.

ESTIMATED GROUP SOLVENCY II SENSITIVITIES1

The property sensitivity has remained stable at 12% (31 December 2021: 11%, proforma taking into account the
third LTM portfolio sale completed in February 2022, and a peak of 20% on 30 June 2019). We expect that by
maintaining a reduced LTM backing ratio of c.20% or below on new business, that we will contain the Solvency II
sensitivity to house prices to at or below this level over time. The credit quality step downgrade sensitivity has
increased due to credit spreads widening during the period, which increases the cost of trading the 20% of our
credit portfolio assumed to be downgraded back to their original credit rating. This is a severe stress requiring an
immediate and significant downgrade in credit quality for 20% of the credit portfolio, and does not allow for the
positive impact from credit portfolio management during a time of stress.

Sensitivities to economic and other key metrics are shown in the table below.

At 30 June

2022
At 30 June

2022
 %  £m
Solvency coverage ratio/excess own funds at 30 June 20222  184 1,249
-50 bps fall in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) (7) (27)
+50bps increase in interest rates (with TMTP recalculation) 9 12
+100 bps credit spreads 1 (19)
Credit quality step downgrade3 (17) (256)
+10% LTM early redemption  1 18
-10% property values (with TMTP recalculation)4 (12) (158)
-5% mortality  (12) (163)

1 In all sensitivities the Effective Value Test (“EVT”) deferment rate is allowed to change subject to the minimum deferment rate floor of 0.50% as at 30 June 2022 (0.50%

as at 31 December 2021) except for the property sensitivity where the deferment rate is maintained at the level consistent with base balance sheet.
2 Sensitivities are applied to the reported capital position which includes a TMTP recalculation.
3 Credit migration stress covers the cost of an immediate big letter downgrade (e.g. AAA to AA or A to BBB) on 20% of all assets where the capital treatment depends on a

credit rating (including corporate bonds, ground rents/income strips; but lifetime mortgage senior notes are excluded). Downgraded assets are assumed to be traded to
their original credit rating, so the impact is primarily a reduction in Own Funds from the loss of value on downgrade. The impact of the sensitivity will depend upon the

[…]

property price volatility assumption used in the fair value calculation of derivative financial assets and liabilities is
unchanged at 11% (31 December 2021: 11%). This assumption is based upon property price index volatility only,
consistent with protection provided by the underlying derivatives. Property growth assumptions used in the fair
value calculation of derivative financial assets and liabilities have remained unchanged from 31 December 2021,
consistent with the equivalent assumptions on loans secured by residential mortgages as noted below. The impact
on derivative financial assets and liabilities from changes to property assumptions are noted in the sensitivity
analysis below.

45

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise
to significant changes in the fair value of the assets and liabilities. The Group has estimated the impact on fair
value to changes to these inputs as follows:

Net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)
Interest rates

+100bps

Immediate
property
price fall

-10%

Future property
price growth

-0.5%

Future
property price

volatility
+1%

Derivative financial assets
30 June 2022 (3.0) 8.7 8.7 3.9
31 December 2021 (4.6) 10.4 10.6 4.4
30 June 2021 (4.4) 18.5 18.1 8.6
Derivative financial liabilities
30 June 2022 (2.6) 10.8 9.8 5.3
31 December 2021 (4.1) 13.4 12.5 6.2
30 June 2021 (1.2) 5.8 6.1 2.5

Loans secured by residential mortgages
Methodology and judgement underlying the calculation of loans secured by residential mortgages
The valuation of loans secured by residential mortgages is determined using internal models which project future
cash flows expected to arise from each loan. Future cash flows allow for assumptions relating to future expenses,
future mortality experience, voluntary redemptions and repayment shortfalls on redemption of the mortgages due
to the NNEG. The fair value is calculated by discounting the future cash flows at a swap rate plus a liquidity
premium.

[…]

and after this change in index. The average liquidity premium for loans held within JRL is 3.23% (31 December
2021: 3.04% / 30 June 2021: 2.87%) and for loans held within PLACL is 3.47% (31 December 2021: 3.51% / 30 June
2021: 3.19%). These average rates are relative to the risk free index used in each period. The movement over the
period observed in both JRL and PLACL is therefore a function of the liquidity premiums on new loan originations
compared to the liquidity premiums on those policies which have redeemed or have been included in a portfolio
sale over the period, both in reference to the average spread on the back book of business.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model could give rise
to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to changes
to these inputs as follows:

47

Loans secured by
residential mortgages
net increase/(decrease)
in fair value (£m)

Maintenance
expenses

+10%

Base
mortality

 -5%

Immediate
property price

fall
 -10%

Future
property

price growth
-0.5%

Future
property price

volatility
+1%

Voluntary
redemptions

+10%

Liquidity
premium

+10bps
30 June 2022 (5.6) 16.2 (89.5) (63.3) (41.2) 4.31 (62.2)
31 December 2021 (6.5) 22.7 (114.6) (82.3) (53.2) (5.2) (78.0)
30 June 2021 (5.7) 31.6 (119.1) (88.4) (56.7) (14.6) (84.2)

1 Interest rates have risen over both 2021 and 2022, impacting the magnitude and direction of this sensitivity.

The sensitivity factors are applied via financial models either as at the valuation date or from a suitable recent
reporting period where appropriate to do so. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with
other assumptions remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the
assumptions and other factors. It should be noted that some of these sensitivities are non-linear and larger or
smaller impacts should not be simply interpolated or extrapolated from these results. For example, the impact

[…]

The valuation model discounts the expected future cash flows using a contractual discount rate derived from the
assets hypothecated to back the liabilities at a product level. The discount rates used for individual retirement and
individual care annuities were 4.61% and 2.36% respectively (31 December 2021: 2.87% and 1.03% respectively /
30 June 2021: 2.70% and 0.67% respectively).

Credit spreads
The valuation of deposits received from reinsurers includes a credit spread derived from the assets hypothecated
to back these liabilities. A credit spread of 263bps (31 December 2021: 219bps / 30 June 2021: 204bps) was applied
in respect of the most significant reinsurance contract.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible alternative assumptions for unobservable inputs used in the valuation model either as at the
valuation date or from a suitable recent reporting period where appropriate to do so could give rise to significant
changes in the fair value of the liabilities (see note 12(b)). The Group has estimated the impact on fair value to
changes to these inputs as follows:
Deposits received from reinsurers
net increase/(decrease) in fair value (£m)

Credit spreads
+100bps

Interest rates
+100bps

30 June 2022 (68.6) (192.3)
31 December 2021 (72.4) (196.1)
30 June 2021 (70.5) (182.8)

50

8. Share capital

The allotted, issued and fully paid ordinary share capital of Just Group plc at 30 June 2022 is detailed below:

Number of £0.10

ordinary shares

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Merger
reserve

£m
Total

£m
At 1 January 2022 1,038,537,044 103.9 94.6 597.1 795.6
In respect of employee share schemes 16,589 – 0.1 – 0.1
At 30 June 2022 1,038,553,633 103.9 94.7 597.1 795.7

At 1 January 2021 1,038,128,556 103.8 94.5 597.1 795.4
In respect of employee share schemes 408,488 0.1 0.1 – 0.2
At 31 December 2021 1,038,537,044 103.9 94.6 597.1 795.6

At 1 January 2021 1,038,128,556 103.8 94.5 597.1 795.4
In respect of employee share schemes 115,018 – – – –
At 30 June 2021 1,038,243,574 103.8 94.5 597.1 795.4

The merger reserve is the result of a placing of 94,012,782 ordinary shares in 2019 and the acquisition of 100% of
the equity of Partnership Assurance Group plc in 2016. The placing was achieved by the Company acquiring 100%
of the equity of a limited company for consideration of the new ordinary shares issued. Accordingly, merger relief
under section 612 of the Companies Act 2006 applies, and share premium has not been recognised in respect of
this issue of shares. The merger reserve recognised represents the premium over the nominal value of the shares
issued. Consideration for the acquisition of the equity shares of Partnership Assurance Group plc consisted of a

[…]

on IFRS profit before tax from a 5% fall in property prices would be slightly less than half of that disclosed in the
table below. Furthermore, in the specific scenario of a mortality reduction, a smaller fall than disclosed in the table
below or a similar increase in mortality may be expected to result in broadly linear impacts. However, it becomes
less appropriate to extrapolate the expected impact for more severe scenarios. The sensitivity factors take into
consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual
market movement occurs. The sensitivities below cover the changes on all assets and liabilities from the given
stress. The impact on liabilities includes the net effect of the impact on reinsurance assets and liabilities. The
impact of these sensitivities on IFRS net equity is the impact on profit before tax as set out in the table below less
tax at the current tax rate.

The reduction in interest rate sensitivity is due to the change in the interest rate hedging position.

Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest

rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Base
mortality

-5%

Immediate
property
price fall

-10%

Future
property

 price growth
-0.5%

Credit
defaults
+10bps

30 June 2022
Assets (1,796.7) 2,139.1 17.2 (70.0)   (44.7) –
Liabilities 1,614.9 (1,894.0) (126.2) (58.7) (40.1) (140.8)
Total (181.8) 245.1 (109.0) (128.7) (84.8) (140.8)
31 December 2021
Assets (2,602.0) 3,118.9 23.8 (90.8) (59.2) –
Liabilities 2,076.3 (2,492.5) (140.6) (67.7) (67.7) (151.6)
Total (525.7) 626.4 (116.8) (158.5) (126.9) (151.6)
30 June 2021
Assets (2,265.5) 2,718.0 32.6 (94.8) (64.2) –
Liabilities 1,839.3 (2,196.1) (138.9) (64.1) (60.3) (121.1)
Total (426.2) 521.9 (106.3) (158.9) (124.5) (121.1)

11. Loans and borrowings

Carrying value Fair Value
30

June
2022

£m

31
December

2021
£m

30
June
2021

£m

30
June
2022

£m

31
December

2021
£m

30
June

20211
£m

£250m 9.0% 10 year subordinated debt 2026 (Tier 2)
issued by Just Group plc 249.3 249.2 249.2 278.7 323.5 335.0

£125m 8.125% 10 year subordinated debt 2029 (Tier 2)
issued by Just Group plc 122.3 122.2 122.0 145.1 165.6 165.3

£250m 7.0% 10.5 year subordinated debt 2013 non-
callable 5.5 years (Green Tier 2) issued by Just Group plc 248.5 248.4 248.3 252.0 287.2 294.0

£230m 3.5% 7 year subordinated debt 2025 (Tier 3) issued
by Just Group plc 154.6 154.5 154.5 147.1 160.5 165.3

Total loans and borrowings 774.7 774.3 774.0 822.9 936.8 959.6

1 The fair value disclosed for loans and borrowings for June 2021 has been restated to correct the basis on which the fair value was determined. This resulted in
a change across all loans from £800.5m to £959.6m.

The Group has replaced the existing revolving credit facility with a new and undrawn revolving credit facility of up
to £300m for general corporate and working capital purposes available until 13 June 2025. Interest is payable on
any drawdown loans at a rate of SONIA plus a margin of between 1.00% and 1.50% per annum depending on the
Group’s unsecured issuer rating provided by any of Fitch, S&P and Moody’s.